

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

ARTHUR L. BRASHER, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,) Case No. 11-CV-0991
)
 vs.) Honorable James B. ZageI
)
 BROADWIND ENERGY, INC., *at al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Defendants Have Not Made a Threshold Showing of Standing to Object to the Clipper and GE Subpoenas	4
B. The Discovery Sought is Well Within the Permissible Scope of Discovery Contemplated by the Order and Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 and 45.....	6
1. Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 and 45 Encourage and Permit Broad Discovery	6
2. The Discovery Sought From Clipper and GE is Well Within the Bounds of the Order and Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 and 45.....	8
3. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ Proposed Restriction on the Scope of Discovery	9
C. Aside from the Other Deficiencies that Warrant Denial of this Motion, Defendants’ Objection to the Clipper and GE Depositions is Premature.....	11
D. Defendants’ Alternate Request to Delay the Clipper and GE Depositions, Pending the Completion of Party Depositions, is Improper	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Biedrzycki v. Town of Cicero</i> , No. 04 C 3277, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16423 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 8, 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Brasher v. Broadwind Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CV 991, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55194 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2012)	2, 3, 8
<i>Chavez v. Daimler Chrysler</i> , 206 F.R.D. 615 (S.D. Ind. 2002).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Countryman v. Cmty. Link Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:11-CV-136, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47681 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 3, 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Hunt Int’l Res. Corp. v. Binstein</i> , 98 F.R.D. 689 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	4, 11
<i>Kessel v. Cook County</i> , No. 00 C 3980, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4185 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2002).....	9
<i>Kodish v. Oakbrook Terrace Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 447 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	10
<i>Lovora v. Toys “r” Us-Delaware, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-292, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121312 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 31, 2008)	11
<i>Meyer Corp. U.S. v. Alfay Designs, Inc.</i> , No. CV 2010 3647 (CBA)(MDG), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114533 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2012).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Modern Drop Forge Co.</i> , No. 96-3735, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 5185 (7th Cir. Mar. 14, 1997).....	11
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>Perry v. Best Lock Corp.</i> , No. 98-936-C H/G, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23601 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 21, 1999).....	4

	Page
<i>Rawat v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 08 C 4305, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98432 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2011)	6, 7
<i>Schaap v. Exec. Indus., Inc.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 384 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	7, 8
<i>SEC v. Roszak</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	10
<i>Shiner v. American Stock Exchange</i> , 28 F.R.D. 34 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)	11
<i>Teed v. JT Packard & Assocs.</i> , No. 10-MISC-23, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86113 (E.D. Wis. July 20, 2010)	5, 7
<i>Teton Homes Eur. v. Forks RV</i> , No. 1:10-CV-33, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96109 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 14, 2010).....	6, 7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Raineri</i> , 670 F.2d 702 (7th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Wauchop v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 539 (N.D. Ind. 1991)	7
<i>Wi-Lan, Inc. v. LG Electronics, USA, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CV 7721, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4606 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2011)	5
<i>Wychocki v. Franciscan Sisters</i> , No. 10 C 2954, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63223 (N.D. Ill. June 15, 2011)	10

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 26	6, 7
Rule 45	6, 7, 12
